Gradus Vol 12, No 2 (2025)
ISSN 2064-8014
  1
DEVELOPMENT OF IOT-BASED GROUND MONITORING
SYSTEM
Andras NAGY 1,2 *
1 Institute of Engineering, University of Dunaújváros, Hungary, https://orcid.org/0000-0002-5665-4324
2 Insitute of Mechatronics and Vehicle Engineering, Óbuda University, Hungary

A prototype has been built and tested to demonstrate the feasibility of the concept. The system
provides several practical contributions to ESD monitoring and industrial IoT. Unlike conventional
ESD compliance methods that rely on manual daily testing, this solution enables fully automated,
real-time monitoring of grounding resistance using custom electronics. The use of the Raspberry Pi
Compute Module 5 (RPi CM5), combined with a custom-designed supercapacitor-based
uninterruptible power supply (UPS), ensures high reliability and protection against data loss during
power interruptions—an aspect often overlooked in similar systems. The development process offers
participating students valuable experience in product design and hands-on exposure to a range of
 Andras NAGY
8
IoT technologies. By involving students in the creation and testing of the system, the project also
serves as an educational platform that fosters practical skills and encourages future innovation in
IoT-based manufacturing solutions.
References
[1] X. Wang et al., "ESD protection for RF/AMS ICs: Design and optimization," 2009 IEEE International Conference on
IC Design and Technology, Austin, TX, USA, 2009, pp. 25-28, doi: 10.1109/ICICDT.2009.5166257.
[2] IEC website: https://webstore.iec.ch/, 2025.02.02.
[3] ESD Association, “Fundamentals of Electrostatic Discharge Part Three - Basic ESD Control Procedures and
Materials”, 2020, https://www.esda.org/assets/Documents/Fundamentals-of-ESD-Part-3-Basic-ESD-Control-
Procedures-and-Materials.pdf
[4] T. Ohtsu and K. Sagisaka, "Study on discharge characteristics of the ESD protection material and the effect of
protection element," 2016 Asia-Pacific International Symposium on Electromagnetic Compatibility (APEMC),
Shenzhen, China, 2016, pp. 426-428, doi: 10.1109/APEMC.2016.7522758.
[5] T. Viheriäkoski, E. Kärjä, P. Horsma-aho, R. Gärtner and J. Smallwood, "ESD Risks of Containers Made of
Conductive Compounds," 2018 40th Electrical Overstress/Electrostatic Discharge Symposium (EOS/ESD), Reno,
NV, USA, 2018, pp. 1-9, doi: 10.23919/EOS/ESD.2018.8509696.
[6] T. Viheriäkoski, P. Tamminen, M. Laajaniemi, E. Kärjä and J. Hillberg, "Uncertainties in surface resistivity
measurements of electrostatic dissipative materials," 2013 35th Electrical Overstress/Electrostatic Discharge
Symposium, Las Vegas, NV, USA, 2013, pp. 1-7.
[7] A. Wallash, "A study of “soft grounding” of tools for ESD/EOS/EMI control," 2007 29th Electrical
Overstress/Electrostatic Discharge Symposium (EOS/ESD), Anaheim, CA, USA, 2007, pp. 2B.8-1-2B.8-6, doi:
10.1109/EOSESD.2007.4401746.
[8] Sanken Electric CO.LTD. website: https://www.semicon.sanken-ele.co.jp/en/support/reliability/4-9.html, 2025.05.07
[9] K. P. Yan, R. Gaertner and C. Y. Wong, "ESD protection program at electronics industry — Areas for
improvement," Electrical Overstress/Electrostatic Discharge Symposium Proceedings 2010, Reno, NV, USA, 2010,
pp. 1-6.
[10] M. Sahul and P. Janiga, "Optimization of ESD Protection Design for Assembly Lines of Headlights Through Risk
Analysis," 2024 24th International Scientific Conference on Electric Power Engineering (EPE), Kouty nad Desnou,
Czech Republic, 2024, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/EPE61521.2024.10559564.
[11] T. Viheriäkoski, J. Kohtamäki, T. Peltoniemi and P. Tamminen, "Benchmarking of factory level ESD control," 2015
37th Electrical Overstress/Electrostatic Discharge Symposium (EOS/ESD), Reno, NV, USA, 2015, pp. 1-7, doi:
10.1109/EOSESD.2015.7314769.
[12] L. B. Levit, G. C. Rider and I. Mirshad, "Electrostatic Damage in Semiconductor Manufacturing Through the
Inappropriate Use of Grounding," 2022 44th Annual EOS/ESD Symposium (EOS/ESD), Reno, NV, USA, 2022, pp.
1-8, doi: 10.23919/EOS/ESD54763.2022.9928507.
[13] I. -H. Wu and M. -D. Ker, "ESD-Event Detector for ESD Control Applications in Semiconductor Manufacturing
Factories," in IEEE Transactions on Electromagnetic Compatibility, vol. 64, no. 6, pp. 1793-1801, Dec. 2022, doi:
10.1109/TEMC.2022.3195233.
[14] T. Namaguchi and H. Uchida, "Wrist strap designs and comparison of test results according to MIL-PRF-87893 and
ANSI EOS/ESD association S1.1," Electrical Overstress/ Electrostatic Discharge Symposium Proceedings. 1998
(Cat. No.98TH8347), Reno, NV, USA, 1998, pp. 245-251, doi: 10.1109/EOSESD.1998.737044.
[15] Andras Nagy, “Development of an IoT-Based Continuous Ground Monitoring System for Enhanced Reliability”, 29th
IEEE International Conference on Intelligent Engineering Systems, 2025
[16] S. Koprda, Z. Balogh, M. Magdin, J. Reichel, Gy. Molnár, “The Possibility of Creating a Low-Cost Laser Engraver
CNC Machine Prototype with Platform Arduino”, Acta Polytechnica Hungarica, Vol. 17, No. 9, 2020,
DOI:10.12700/APH.17.9.2020.9.10
[17] Kenzhetayev, Yernar & István, Nagy. (2024). “A Real-time, Remotely Operated Vehicle, using a Raspberry Pi and a
Virtual Reality Headset.” Acta Polytechnica Hungarica. 21. 125-146. 10.12700/APH.21.8.2024.8.7.
[18] Drenyovszki, Rajmund & Zsupányi, Krisztián. (2023). SZEMÉLYEK DETEKTÁLÁSA HŐMÁTRIX SZENZORRAL
ÉS HIERARCHIKUS KLASZTEREZÉSSEL HUMAN DETECTION USING THERMAL ARRAY SENSOR AND
HIERARCHICAL CLUSTERING. Gradus. 10. 10.47833/2023.2.CSC.026.
[19] S.E. Mathe, H.K. Kondaveeti, S. Vappangi, S. D. Vanambathina, N.K. Kumaravelu, “A comprehensive review on
applications of Raspberry Pi”, Computer Science Review, Volume 52, 2024, 100636, ISSN 1574-0137,
[20] BCAP0025-P270-S01 supercapacitor datasheet from Maxwell Technologies, 2025: https://maxwell.com/wp-
content/uploads/2021/08/2_7_25F_ds_3001978_datasheet.pdf,
[21] H. Li, J. Peng, J. He, Z. Huang, J. Pan, “Synchronized Cell-Balancing Charging of Supercapacitors”, IFAC-
PapersOnLine, Volume 50, Issue 1, 2017, Pages 3338-3343, ISSN 2405-8963, DOI: 10.1109/TIE.2018.2798615
[22] B.T., Prashant & Bobba, Phaneendra & Suresh, K.. (2019). Extensive review on Supercapacitor cell voltage
balancing. E3S Web of Conferences. 87. 01010. 10.1051/e3sconf/20198701010.
[23] Raspberry Compute Module 5 datasheet: https://datasheets.raspberrypi.com/cm5/cm5-datasheet.pdf, 2025
 Development of IoT-Based Ground Monitoring System
  9
[24] Hegyi, Henrietta & Erdődi, László. (2024). Modern Passenger Vehicles as Cyber Threat Source: Analyses of
Surveillance Options through Smart Vehicles. Acta Polytechnica Hungarica. 22. 2025.
10.12700/APH.22.2.2025.2.2.
[25] Owen H, Zarrin J, Pour SM. A Survey on Botnets, Issues, Threats, Methods, Detection and Prevention. Journal of
Cybersecurity and Privacy. 2022; 2(1):74-88. https://doi.org/10.3390/jcp2010006
[26] Ehsan Bazgir, Ehteshamul Haqu, Numair Bin Sharif and Md. Faysal Ahmed: Security aspects in IoT based cloud
computing, World Journal of Advanced Research and Reviews, 2023, 20(03), 540–551, DOI:
[27] Jozsef, Cserko & Pasztor, Attila. (2023). Mesterséges intelligencia adatkészletek hatékony fordítása nyílt forrású
technológiák segítségével. Gradus. 10. 10.47833/2023.2.CSC.021.